ORDINANCE NO. 5139

AN ORDINANCE TO CREATE THE DIVISION OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE BY AMENDING CHAPTER 2.16 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE AND BY AMENDING SECTION 2.47.040 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE AND BY REPEALING CHAPTER 2.24 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City has previously created the Office of the Director of Community Development for the City; and

WHEREAS, that office has been vacant for a number of years; and

WHEREAS, the City has assigned the Community Development function to the Growth Management Department; and

WHEREAS, the Rapid City Common Council has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Rapid City to establish the Community Development as a division within the City Attorney's office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that Chapter 2.24 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety.

2.24.010 Office established.

There is established the Office of Director of Community Development for the city.

2.24.020 Appointment.

The Director of Community Development shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to the approval of the Common Council and shall serve at the pleasure of the Mayor.

2.24.030 **Duties.**

- A. The Director of Community Development shall be responsible for the coordination with the United States—government agencies in relation to activities under the Community Development Act.
- B. The Director of Community Development shall carry on such other duties as may be assigned by the Mayor of the city.
- C. The Director of Community Development shall coordinate all activities of the city involving community development funds for the city.

2.24.040 Effect on responsibilities of other departments.

Nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to alter the responsibilities of the Department of Public Works or the Rapid City Statutory Planning Commission or take away or interfere with the statutory duties of these departments or any other city department.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Section 2.47.040 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.47.040 Community Planning Division.

The Community Planning Division of the Growth Management Department is hereby created and shall be responsible for future land use planning, annexation planning and implementation, transportation planning and community development coordination with other governmental entities, including community development block grants. The Community Planning Division shall perform other functions as assigned by the Director of Growth Management.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 2.16 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding thereto Section 2.16.040 which shall read as follows:

2.16.040 Community Development Division.

There is hereby created within the City Attorney's Office the division of Community Development.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 2.16 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding thereto Section 2.16.050 which shall read as follows:

2.16.050 **Duties.**

- A. The Director of Community Development shall be responsible for the coordination with the United States government agencies in relation to activities under the Community Development Act.
- B. The Director of Community Development shall carry on such other duties as may be assigned by the Mayor of the city.
- C. The Director of Community Development shall coordinate all activities of the city involving community development funds for the city.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that Chapter 2.16 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding thereto Section 2.16.060 which shall read as follows:

Nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to alter the responsibilities of the Department of Public Works or the Rapid City Statutory Planning Commission or take away or interfere with the statutory duties of these departments or any other city department.

CITY OF RAPID CITY		
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Finance Officer (SEAL)		
First Reading: Second Reading: Published: Effective:		